
 
 

 
 
 

 

Chief Officer Appointments Panel 
 

Friday 28 July 2023 

10.00 am 

Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Evans OBE, Chair 

Councillors Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Blight, Darcy, Laing and Lugger. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

 

For further information on webcasting, attending Council meetings and how to engage in the 

democratic process please follow this link - Get Involved 

 

 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for: Jake Metcalfe   

T 01752 668000 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy 

Published 20 July 2023 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


 

Chief Officer Appointments Panel 
 
 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Panel Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Members will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be bought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

4. Senior Management Recruitment:   (Pages 1 - 26) 

 

5. Exempt Business    

  

 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100(4) of the Local Government Act, 

1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the following items of business 

on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act, as amended by the Freedom of 

Information Act 2000. 

  

Part II (Private Meeting) 

 

Agenda 

 

Members of the Public to Note  

That under the law, the Panel is entitled to consider certain items in private. Members of the 

public will be asked to leave the meeting when such items are discussed. 

 

6. Senior Management Recruitment:    

 

7. Interim Arrangements for People Directorate:   (Pages 27 - 36) 

 

 



 

Page 1 of 5 

 

OFFICIAL 

Chief Officer Appointments Panel
 

 

 

Date of meeting: 28 July 2023 

Title of Report: Senior Management Recruitment  

Lead Member:   Councillor Jemima Laing (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance) 

Councillor Sally Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and 

Apprenticeships) 

Councillor Sue Dann (Cabinet Member for Customer Services, Sport, 

Leisure and HROD) 

Lead Strategic Director: Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) 

Author: Di Saunders-Brewer (HR Culture Partner) 

Contact Email:  diana.saunders-brewer@plymouth.gov.uk 

Your Reference: Click here to enter text. 

Key Decision:  No 

Confidentiality: Part I - Official 

   

Purpose of Report 

This report provides Members with updates on the permanent recruitment to vacant Chief Officer 
positions. 

 

Recommendations and Reasons 

It is recommended that the Appointments Panel:  

1. Note the update on the recruitment of the Director of Resources (S151 Officer). 

2. Note the update on the recruitment of the permanent Service Director for Education, 

Participation and Skills. 

3. Note progress on the recruitment of the permanent Service Director for Human Resources 

and Organisational Development. 

4. Note progress on the recruitment of the permanent Head of Legal Services (Monitoring 

Officer). 

 

Alternative options considered and rejected 

The roles in this report are essential to the leadership required for the delivery of the Council’s vision 

and objectives. Interim arrangements have previously been approved by the Chief Officer 

Appointments Panel for each role to ensure appropriate cover is in place while permanent recruitment 

and selection is completed, especially for those which hold statutory duties, responsibilities and 

accountabilities. It is important that a permanent appointment is made to each role. 

 

Relevance to the Corporate Plan and/or the Plymouth Plan   

The Corporate Plan outlines the strategic direction of the Council and recommendations within this 

report align to this. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 2 of 5 

 

OFFICIAL 

Implications for the Medium Term Financial Plan and Resource Implications:     

The posts are permanent roles with established budget contained within the Medium Term Financial 

Plan, and costs arising from this report can be contained within budget. 

 

Financial Risks 

Full costs of any proposal will be available to Members ahead of any commitment of resources.  

 

Carbon Footprint (Environmental) Implications:  

It is the responsibility of all senior officers to ensure we develop and deliver our plans for both 
ensuring the Council is carbon neutral by 2030 and leading the City in carbon reduction. Digital will be 

a significant contributor to enable the Council and City to work, connect and behave differently in the 

future. In respect of the recruitment process, steps will be taken to ensure that where meetings can be 

undertaken virtually this is done to reduce travelling time, costs and associated carbon implications.  

The minimum use of printing and paper will be encouraged. 

 

 

Other Implications: e.g. Health and Safety, Risk Management, Child Poverty: 

The Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer roles are statutory and key to delivering priorities in 

relation to service delivery and ensuring the Council’s statutory duties, responsibilities and 

accountabilities for the Council and Executive are discharged. 

The Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills is accountable as the strategic lead for 

ensuring the local authority performs its statutory functions as set out in a number of areas of 

legislation, including a sufficiency of school places. They lead on the development and implementation 

of the Council’s strategy for learning, SEND, inclusion, skills and employability, early help, and the 

partnership with educational settings, and business for children and young people. They are the 

champion for the Child Poverty Strategy and lead the Early Help agenda for all vulnerable families. 

All roles are key leadership roles with associated management of the health and safety of the 

workforce. Any recruitment and selection processes will be undertaken with reference to the 

Council’s established procedures and relevant legislation. 

 

 

Appendices  
 

Ref. Title of Appendix Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A Role Profile Director of Resources (S151 

Officer) 

       

B Role Profile Service Director Education, 

Participation and Skills 

       

C Role Profile Service Director Human 

Resources and Organisational Development 

       

D Role Profile Head of Legal Services        

Page 2



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 3 of 5 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Background papers:  

 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

   

 

 

Sign off: 
 

Fin CH 

20.07.

23 

1543  

 

Leg 

 

LS/0

0001

312/

AC/2

723 

 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR AM20
0723 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Tracey Lee 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes 

Date agreed: 20/07/2023 

 

Cabinet Member approval:  

Date approved: 20/07/2023 

 

 

  

Page 3



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 4 of 5 

[...]
earch agency for this permanent role earlier 

this year was unsuccessful. The Chief Officer Appointments Panel received an update on 2 June 2023, 

and the interim arrangement for the Section 151 Officer responsibilities has been extended until March 

2024. It is essential for permanent recruitment to re-commence for the Director of Resources (S151 

Officer) to ensure appropriate handover arrangements are in place.  

 

Planning is underway to relaunch the executive search and selection for this role in August, with a view 

to presenting suitably qualified and experienced candidates to COAP in the autumn. The role profile is 

attached at Appendix A.  

 

4.   SERVICE DIRECTOR EDUCATION, PARTICIPATION AND SKILLS  

 

A recruitment and selection process for the permanent vacancy was unsuccessful during spring 2023. 

At the Chief Officer Appointments Panel on 2 June 2023, the interim arrangements for the role were 

considered and an extension was confirmed, however this arrangement will end in December 2023.   

 

Planning is underway to relaunch the executive search and selection for this role in August, with a view 

Page 4



PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

Page 5 of 5 

 

OFFICIAL 

to presenting suitably qualified and experienced candidates to COAP in the autumn. The role profile is 

attached at Appendix B. 

 

5. SERVICE DIRECTOR HUMAN RESOURCES AND ORGANISATIONAL 

DEVELOPMENT 

 

The Chief Officer Appointments Panel on 13 June 2023 recommended an interim appointment for this 

role, while permanent recruitment continued. An executive search and selection campaign has 

produced a small number of candidates. It is proposed to continue the search for suitably qualified and 
experienced candidates and to provide an update to the Chief Officer Appointments Panel in 

September. The role profile is attached at Appendix C. 

 

6. HEAD OF LEGAL SERVICES 

 

The Chief Officer Appointments Panel on 2 June 2023 received an update on the interim arrangements 

for this role, and approved for permanent recruitment to commence. The search for candidates has 

started and it is hoped that suitably qualified and experienced candidates will be interviewed at the 

Chief Officer Appointments Panel in August. The role profile is attached at Appendix D. 

 

7. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

It is recommended that the Appointments Panel:  

1. Note the update on the recruitment of the Director of Resources (S151 Officer). 

2. Note the update on the recruitment of the permanent Service Director for Education, 

Participation and Skills. 

3. Note progress on the recruitment of the permanent Service Director for Human Resources 

and Organisational Development. 

4. Note progress on the recruitment of the permanent Head of Legal Services (Monitoring 

Officer). 

 

 

  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES FEB 2023 OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (S151 OFFICER) 
CORPORATE MANAGEMENT TEAM 

Grade and Tier Chief Officer – Band TBC Reference: TBC 

Reports to: Chief Executive Job Type: Strategic Leader 

Role Purpose 

 To provide strategic and organisational leadership to deliver the vision and priorities of the

Council with particular reference to the financial management and policy of the Council ensuring
a clear focus on all financial matters, including tax, treasury management activities; appropriate

strategies and vehicles are in place to deliver the best financial benefits; and the delivery of a

transformative customer experience across all of the Council’s services.
 To lead, shape, develop and champion the Council’s financial agenda as required by the Chief

Executive and Executive, ensuring that the relevant statutory financial duties, responsibilities and
accountabilities for the Council and Executive are discharged.

 To provide strategic leadership and work internally and externally across functional and
organisational boundaries to integrate and reform services to make them fit
[...]
nisation.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



SERVICE DIRECTOR EDUCATION PARTICIPATION AND SKILLS SEPT 2019 OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 SERVICE DIRECTOR 
  EDUCATION, PARTICIPATION AND SKILLS 

Grade and Tier Chief Officer – Band 4 Reference: COF009 

Reports to: Director of Children’s Services Job Type: Strategic Leader 

Role Purpose 

 Lead on the development and implementation of the Council’s strategy for learning, SEND and

inclusion, skills and employability and inclusion and the partnership with educational settings and

business for children, young people, citizens, families and communities.

 Enable Strategic Directors to focus on driving the Council’s overall objectives at a city, sub

region, regional and national level.

 Communicate the vision of the Council and motivate and influence others to acquire this.

Member of the Federation for: People, Children’s and Public Health Directorates; encouraging 

best use of resources, avoiding duplication and silo working, facilitating knowledge transfer between 

the senior team.   

Statutory and Key Responsibilities/Accountabilities 

 Strategic lead in ensuring the Local Authority performs its statutory functions as set out in

relevant legislation, including a sufficiency of school places and acts as a champion for vulnerable

children and their families.

Key Responsibilities 

Corporate and Organisational 

 Provide strong, visible leadership and direction through compelling communication of the

Council’s vision and values to own Department, Federation and wider where necessary

 Act as the principal policy and professional advisor on education, school improvement and

performance, access to learning and learner achievement and skills matters within own

Department and provide specific subject matter expertise and advice to Directors, Chief

Executive and Members as required.

 Ensure own department delivers the policies set by elected members, ensuring all staff

understand and act on the ai
[...]


 Ability to influence, coach and mentor 

others to improve and build a high 

performance culture.  

 Ability to challenge in a constructive 
manner, not afraid to tackle difficult 

behaviour and situations.  

 Ability to develop and maintain effective 

dialogue with stakeholders including other 

service directors, directors, CMT, 

politicians and partners who provide of 

key public services, to protect and 

promote the best interests of the city. 

 

Page 26



Document is Restricted

Page 27 Agenda Item 7
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33
The following relates to exempt or confidential matters (Para(s) 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Local Govt Act 1972). Any 
breach of confidentiality could prejudice the Council/person/body concerned & might amount to a breach of the councillors
/employees codes of conduct.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Senior Management Recruitment
	Director of Resources role profile final
	COF009 Service Director EPS
	COF0019 Service Director (HROD) - updated 12.04.23
	COF0022 Head of Legal Services - updated 12.04.23

	7 Interim Arrangements for People Directorate
	COF005 Strategic Director for People




Minutes of the meeting


Chief Officer Appointments Panel Friday 28 July 2023 

Chief Officer Appointments Panel 

 

Friday 28 July 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

Councillor Laing, in the Chair. 

Councillors Aspinall, Mrs Beer, Blight, Dann, Darcy and Lugger. 

 

Also in attendance: Tracey Lee (Chief Executive), Pamela Moffatt (Interim Service 

Director for HROD) and Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 10.39 am. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

104. Apologies   

 

Apologies were received from Councillor Tudor Evans OBE and Councillor Dann 

substituted.   

 

The Panel unanimously voted Councillor Laing in to Chair the meeting.  

 

105. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

106. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of urgent business. 

 

107. Senior Management Recruitment   

 

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) provided an update to the Panel and highlighted the 

following key points:  

 

a)  
An interim Director of Children’s Services was appointed and would start on 

Monday 31 July 2023. Sharon Muldoon would remain as the Statutory 

Director of Children’s Services until an agreed transfer of the role between 

the two was agreed by Tracey Lee. This would allow a good quality and 

timely handover which would also provide stability for the service;  

 

b)  
Recruitment to the Director of Resources (Section 151 Officer) continued;  

 

c)  
The Council had secured the services of Annie Gammon (Interim Service 

Director of Education, Participation and Skills) until 25 December 2023 and 

recruitment to the permanent post would continue;  

 



d)  
The Council had gone into the market for a permanent Service Director for 

HROD, but it was agreed to continue the search in order to yield stronger 

candidates;  

 

e)  
The Head of Legal services (Monitoring Officer) recruitment had continued 

and the advert for the role was live;  

 

Pamela Moffatt (Interim Service Director for HROD) provided an update to the 

Panel and highlighted the following key points:  

 

f)  
Work was being undertaken to understand the root cause of candidates not 

coming to Plymouth and then the Council not able to retain those staff; 

 

g)  
The Council needed to make the executive search agencies work harder and 

produce a field of candidates from across the UK; 
 

h)  
Recruitment to the Director of Resources was done at the incorrect time 

due to accountants producing their end of year accounts;  

 

i)  
The Head of Communications at Plymouth City Council would be creating a 

campaign for future recruitment. The Director of Resources and Service 

Director for Education, Participation and Skills adverts would go live at the 

same time on the same microsite;  

 

j)  
The recruitment process for a permanent Service Director for Education, 

Participation and Skills continued and the executive search agency had started 

informal network conversations with potential candidates; 

 

k)  
Recruitment to the permanent Service Director for HROD had continued. A 

pool of candidates was sourced, however after longlisting it was agreed to go 

back to search for candidates, in order to yield a stronger pool of candidates 

for the Panel;  

 

l)  
Alison Critchfield would continue to be the Interim Head of Legal services 

and Monitoring Officer until a permanent candidate had been found;  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:  

 

m)  
Plymouth City Council would look to grow its own talent in future years and 

conversations were beginning in relation to succession planning between 

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) and the Corporate Management Team;  

 

n)  
The Council did and continued to undertake exit interviews for Chief 

Officers. Three Chief Officers had left the Council for personal 

circumstances, a forth wanted to be closer to home due to having a young 
family and another was made redundant in order to meet budget savings 

proposals. None had voiced that Plymouth City Council was a bad place to 

work and prior to COVID, the Council had a stable Corporate Management 

Team;  

 



o)  
It was acknowledged that previous Chief Officers didn’t fully commit to 

Plymouth by moving and this was evidenced in the number of Chief Officers 

leaving their roles. The Council had to work to investigate why this was 

happening and what the solutions could be.   

 

The Panel agreed to:  

 

1. Note the update on the recruitment of the Director of Resources (S151 

Officer); 

 

2. Note the update on the recruitment of the permanent Service Director for 

Education;  

  

3. Note progress on the recruitment of the permanent Service Director for 

Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 

4. Note progress on the recruitment of the permanent Head of Legal Services 

(Monitoring Officer). 

 

108. Exempt Business   

 

The Panel agreed to pass a resolution under Section 100(4) of the Local 

Government Act, 1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the 

following items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 4 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 

the Act, as amended by the Freedom of Information Act 2000. 

 

109. Senior Management Recruitment   

 

This item was considered under part 1 of the agenda. 

 

110. Interim Arrangements for People Directorate   
 

Tracey Lee (Chief Executive) provided an update to the Panel.  

 

The Panel agreed to:  

 

1. Approve the interim arrangements for the post of Strategic Director of 

People. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


